VILLAGE OF ST. LOUIS PARK

Hennepin County

Minneapolis 16, Minnesota

(Official Publication)
VILLAGE OF ST. LOUIS PARK
Honnepin County,
Minn.
Ordinance No. 288

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING CERTAIN LANDS TO THE VILLAGE OF ST. LOUIS PARK

The Village Council of the Village of St. Louis Park do ordain as follows:
Section 1. It is hereby determined that there has been filed with the Village Council a sufficient petition signed by Gerard's, Incorporated, a corporation the owner of the tract of land described in Section 2 hereof abutting upon the corporate limits of the Village of St. Louis Park, to have such property annexed to the Village of St. Louis Park.

Section 2. The following described tract of land situated in the Township of Minnetonka, described in said petition is hereby annexed to the Village of St. Louis Park, and the Village Council hereby declares the same to be an addition to such Village pursuant to Section 413.14, Minnesota Statutes 1945, as effectually as if it had originally been a part thereof:

The land above referred to is described for tax purposes as the East ten (10) acres of that part of the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (NW2 of the SW4) North of Excelsior Road, Section Twenty (20), Township one hundred seventeen (117), Range Twenty-one (21), and is more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Northeast corner of the West half ( $\mathbb{W}_2$ ) of the Southwest Quarter ( $\mathbb{S}\mathbb{W}_2^1$ ) of Section 20, Township 117, Range 21; thence Westerly along the North line of said Southwest Quarter ( $\mathbb{S}\mathbb{W}_2^1$ ) of Section 20, Township 117, Range 21, Seven Hundred Feet (700); thence Southerly along a line parallel with the West line of said Southeast Quarter Six Hundred Forty Two and five tenths (642.5) feet to the center line of Excelsior Avenue; thence Easterly along the center line of Excelsior Avenue to the East line of said West one half ( $\mathbb{W}_2^1$ ) of the Southwest Quarter ( $\mathbb{S}\mathbb{W}_2^1$ ) of Section 20, Township 117, Range 21; thence Northerly along said East line to the point of beginning, containing approximately ten (10) acres.

This ordinance shall take effect from and after January 1, 1948. Adopted by the Village Council December 22, 1947.

O. B. ERICESON
President of the Village Council

ATTEST: JOSEPH JUSTAD Village Clerk

(Jan. 2)

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
FILEIP
SEP 18 1950

MIKE STATE
GEORGERY OF STATE

## ORDINANCE NO. 288

## AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING CERTAIN LANDS TO THE VILLAGE OF ST. LOUIS PARK

The Village Council of the Village of St. Louis Park do ordain as follows:

Section 1. It is hereby determined that there has been filed with the Village Council a sufficient petition signed by Gerard's, Incorporated, a corporation, the owner of the tract of land described in Section 2 hereof abutting upon the corporate limits of the Village of St. Louis Park, to have such property annexed to the Village of St. Louis Park.

Section 2. The following described tract of land situated in the Township of Minnetonka, described in said petition is hereby annexed to the Village of St. Louis Park, and the Village Council hereby declares the same to be an addition to such Village pursuant to Section 413.14, Minnesota Statutes 1945, as effectually as if it had originally been a part thereof:

The land above referred to is described for tax pruposes as the east ten (10) acres of that part of the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (NW2 of SW1) North of Excelsior Road, Section Twenty (20), Township One Hundred Seventeen (117), Range Twenty-one (21), and is more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Northeast corner of the West one half (W  $\frac{1}{8}$ ) of the Southwest Quarter (SW $\frac{1}{4}$ ) of Section 20, Township 117, Range 21; thence Westerly along the North line of said Southwest Quarter (SW $\frac{1}{4}$ ) of Section 20, Township 117, Range 21, Seven Hundred Feet (700); thence Southerly along a line parallel with the West line of said Southeast Quarter Six Hundred Forty Two and five tenths (642.5) feet to the center line of Excelsior Avenue; thence Easterly along the center line of Excelsior Avenue to the East line of said West one half ( $\frac{1}{12}$ ) of the Southwest Quarter (SW $\frac{1}{2}$ ) of Section 20, Township 117, Range 21; thence Northerly along said East line to the point of beginning, containing approximately ten (10) acres.

This ordinance shall take effect from and after January 1, 1948. Adopted by the Village Council December 22, 1949.

O. B. ERICKSON
President of the Village Council

ATTEST:

JOSEPH JUSTAD Village Clerk

STATE OF MINNESOTA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
FILE 17
CEP 18 1950

11199

#11199

Rec'd from P.R. Staffeld, Acting Mgr., Hwy Planning Survey

STATE OF MINNESOTA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
FILE ID
SEL 18 1950

Action of the second